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The survey was directed to three categories of municipalities ill order to get an 
overall picture that would have significance for New .JersC'y communities. Survey 
questiormaires were sent to nearhy communities and other IlILmicipalities in New 
Jersey of similar characteristics; to municipali tics repl'('senting various parts 
of the United States, selected from among the membership ot: Public Persormel 
Association, thus assuring some degree of attention to pE:l'SOlUlel administration; 
and four major cities representing the East, Midwest tmel West were included. 

The results of the pay survey are presented in terms of minimum pay, maximum pay 
and the midpoints of the rates paid for fire department jobs in each of the 
mWlicipali ties. Communi ties are ranked by minimums, maximLUllS and midpoints with an 
average for each also included. The ranking:; are among New Jersey municipalities 
and among out of State municipalities. It was decided that such rankings should 
be used so that local officials could readily see where the)' stood now and decide 
upon where they feel they should rank in relation to the snmple of commwlities 

. surveyed. 

A fairly complete study of related persormel practices \\'<1S made and is presented 
in terms of percentage of surveyed municipalities who do or do not, with frequency 
tabulations of the extent to which such practices are applied. 

We hope that the results of this survey presented in this marUlor will be helpful 
in establishing fair and equitable rates of pay for all levels of fire department 
pay and determining policy for reasonable relatod persormel practices. 

J 
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Ranking of Police Officer Salaries 
Selected Ne\" Jersey and Out of State Communities 

POLICE OFFICER 

New Jerser Conmunities 

MIN MAX MID-PT 

Newark $13250 Lawrence Twp. $16039 Lawrence Twp. $14589 
Hamilton Twp. 13156 Hamil ton Twp. 15976 Hamil ton Twp. 14566 
Lawrence Twp, 13140 Paterson 14974 Newark 13750 
Elizabeth 12550 Union 14620 Paterson 13587 
Trenton 12213 Ewing 14555 Elizabeth 13200 
Paterson 12200 Clifton 14298 Trenton 13113 
East Orange 12162 Newark 14250 Union 12955 
Bayonne 12100 Jersey City 14100 (Average 12676) 
Camden 11675 Trenton 14013 Clifton 12648 
(Average 11524) Elizabeth 13850 Bayonne 12600 
Union 11290 (Average 13829) East Orange 12562 
Bridgeton 11018 Bloomfield 13373 Ewing 12544 
Irvington 11000 Bridgeton 13170 Jersey City 12300 
Clifton 10999 Irvington 13150 Camden 12237 
E\V'ing 10533 Bayonne 13100 Bridgeton 12094 
Jersey City 10500 East Orange 12962 Irvington 12075 
Phillipsburg 10289 Crunden 12800 Phillipsburg 11397 
Atlantic City 9953 Phillipsburg 12505 Bloomfield 11394 
Bloomfield 9416 Atlantic City 11183/1 Atlantic City 10568 

Out of State Communities 

MIN tvlAX MID-PT 

Berkeley, Cal. $15708 Berkeley, Cal. $17316 Berkeley Cal. $16512 
Pasadena, Cal. 14448 Dearborn, Mich. 16912 Pasadena, Cal. 15660 
R'arborn, Mich. 13746 Pasadena, Cal. 16871 Dearborn, Mich. 15329 
Peoria, Ill. 13728 Peoria, Ill. 15678 (Average 13749) 
(Average 12506) Alexandria, Va. 15631 Alexandria, Va. 13640 
Duluth, MiIID. 12192 (Average 14991) Dul uth, MiIID. 13464 
Bridgeport, COIID. 12108 Duluth, Minn. 14736 Bridgeport, Conn. 13157 
Alexandria, Va. 11649 Bridgeport, COlID. 14205 Peoria, Ill. 14703 
Madison, Wis. 11547 Madison, Wis. 13122 Madison, Wis. 12335 
Portland, Me. 7436 Portland, Me. 10452 Portland, Me. 8944 

Lar~e MetroEo1i tan Areas 

MIN MAX MID-PT 

Philadelphia, Pa. $13441 Chicago, Ill. $19560 Chicago, Ill. $16128 
(Average 13012) (Average 16784) (Average 14898) 
New York, NY 12900 Ne\l/ York, ~'Y 16770 Ne\V' York, NY 14835 
Chicago, Ill. 12696 Philadelphia, Pat 14022 Philadelphia, Pa. 13732 

/1 8% increase August, 1976 - $12078 
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POLICE SERGEANT 
POLICE LIElJrENAN'l' 

New Jersey Communities 

MIN iVIAX MID-PT 
New Jersez: Communities 

MIN ~IA.X MID-PT 
Union $17260 Hami 1 ton TI'lp. $17324 Union $17260 
Lawrence 'IWp. 17214 Union 17260 Lawrence 'I\'lp. 17214 Jersey City $18900 flmnil ton 1\'lp. $18976 .Tt-rsey City $18900 
Jersey City 16800 Lawrence 'IWp. 17214 Hamil ton Twp. 16912 Union 18650 Jer$ey City 18900 lInion 18650 
Hamilton Twp. 16500 Jersey City 16800 Jersey City 16800 Lawrence TI.,rp. 18646 Paterson 18783 I.Ul'ltcnCe 'I'wp. 18646 
Trenton 15695 Paterson 16771 Paterson 16108 Hamil ton 1\I/p. 17600 Union 18650 II:.unil ton TI"p. 18288 
Ewing 15514 Ewing 16002 Ewing 15758 Trenton 17587 Luv...-renc:e 'I'wp. 18646 Paterson 17930 
Paterson 15446 Newark 15874 Trenton 15695 East Orange 17531 Newark 176~9 Trenton 17587 
East Orailge 15406 Trer.lton 15695 East Orange 15406 Paterson 17076 Trenton 17587 East Orange 17531 
Bayonne 15050 Cli.fton 15765 Ne,,,ark 15400 Ewing 16885 East Orange 17531 Ewing 17175 
(Average 14984) (Avel"age 15433) (Average 15209) Bayonne 16700 Ewing 17465 Newark 16961 
Newark 14927 East Orange 15406 Bayonne 15050 (Average 16(38) Clifton 17376 (Average 1(952) 
Camden 14769 1j'lVonne 15050 Camden 14769 Newark 16282 (Average 172(5) Bayonne 16700 
Bridgeton 14680 -ington 14728 Bridgeton 14680 Camden 16203 BayolU1(~ 16700 Camden 16203 
Irvington 14328 ~amden 14769 Irvington 14528 Irvington 15643 Camden. 16203 Bloomfield 15881 
Bloomfield 14257 Bloomfield 14710 Bloomfield 14483 Bloomfield 15580 Bloom£ield 16182 Irvington 15843 
Elizabeth 14150 Bridgeton 14680 Elizabeth 14150 Elizabeth 15150 Irvington 16043 Clifton 15372 
Phillipsburg 13286 Elizabeth 14150 Clifton 13945 Phillipsburg 14411 ElizELbeth 15150 Elizabeth 15150 
Atlantic City 12301/1 Phillipsburg 13286 Phillipsburg 13286 Clifton 13367 Phillipsburg 14411 Phillipsburg 14411 
Clifton l2l2S-- Atlantic City 12301L!At1antic City 12301L;i 

Out of State Conununities 
MIN ?vfAX MID-PT 

Out of State Communities 
Pasadena, Cal. $23824 B(}rkeley, Cal. $26220 Berkeley, Cal. $25002 

MIN MAX MID-PT Berkeley, Ca.1. 23784 Pas adeI'la, Cal. 23824 Pasadena, Cal. 23824 
Dearborn, Mich. 20264 Peorin, Ill. 21658 Dearborn, ~lich. 20519 

Pasadena, Cal. $21005 Berkeley, Cal. $22080 Berkeley, Cal. $21066 Peoria, IlL 18850 A1exaJldria, Va. 21529 Peoria, Ill. 20254 
Berkeley, Cal. 20052 Pasadena, Cal. 21005 Pasadena, Cal. 21005 (Average 18187) Dearborn, Mich. 20774 (Average 19252) 
Dearborn, Mich. 18623 Alexandria, Va. 19529 Dearborn, Mich. 18875 Bridgeport, Conn. 17737 (Average 20317) Alexandria, Va. 18408 
Peoria, Ill. 16432 Dearborn, ~lich. 19127 Peoria, Ill. 17641 Madison, Wis. 16073 Bridgeport, Conn. 18783 Bridgeport, COIm. 18260 
(Average 1(184) Peoria, Ill. 18850 (Averag~ 1(986) Alexandria, Va. 15286 Madison, Wis. 1871],. Madison, Wis. 17392 
Bridgeport, Conn. 15807 (Average 17787) Alexandria, Va. 16698 Duluth, ~Iinn. 14712 Duluth, ~linn. 17736 Duluth, MilID. 16224 
Madison, Wis. 14477 Bridgeport, Conn. 16333 Bridgeport, Conn. 16070 Portland, Me. 13156 Portland, Me. 13624 Portland, Me. 13390 
Alexandria, Va. 13866 Duluth, Minn. 16152 Duluth, Minn. 14742 
Duluth, Minn. 13332 Madison, Wis. 14477 Madison, Wis. 14477 
Portland, Me. 12064 Portland, Me. 12532 Portland, Me. 12298 Large Metro12olitan Areas 

MIN MAX MID-PT 
Large MetroEolitan Areas 

New York, NY $24951 Ne\'l YOl'k, NY $26725 Ne\" York, NY $25838 
MIN MAX MID-PT (Average 20276) Ch.icago, Ill. 25680 Chictago, Ill. 22044 

Chicago, Ill. 18408 (Average 23543) (Average 21910) 
New York, NY $21685 New York, NY $23175 New York, NY $22430 Philadelphia, Pa. 17468 Philadelphia, Pat 18223 Philadelf1hia, Po.. 17846 
(Average 17(60) Chicago, Ill. 22332 Chicago, Ill. 19152 'I Chicago, Ill. 15972 (Average 20497) (Average 19079) 
Philadelphia, Pat 15323 Philadelphia, Pat . 15985 Philadelphia, Pat 15654 'I 

I 

/1 8% increase August, 1976 • $13285 

j 
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!:,QLICE CAPTAIN 

New Jersex Communi~ies 

MIN 

Jersey City 
Lawrence 'I\.;p. 
East Orange 
Union 
Trenton 
Hamilton Twp. 
Paterson 
Bayonne 
Newark 
E . 'wIng 
(Average 
Crunden 
Bloomfield 
Irvington 
Elizabeth 
Clifton 
Atlantic Cit! 

$21000 Paterson 
20210 Jersey City 
201& 7 Hamil ton 'rwp. 
20030 Lawrence 'I\.,rp. 
19688 East Orange 
19250 Union 
19125 Trenton 
18400 Newark 
18318 Clifton 
18179 (Average 
18154) E,.,ring 
17860 BayolU'le 
17033 Crunden 
16758 Bloomfield 
16150 Irvington 
14736 E1izabetll 
1353~ Atlantic City 

Out of State Conmluni ties 

Berkeley) Cal. 
Pasadena, Cal. 
Peoria, Ill. 
(Average 
Bridgeport, Conn. 
Madison, l,~is. 
Alexandria, Va. 
Duluth, Minn. 
Portland, Me. 

MIN 

$26880 
26789 
20696 
20119) 
19806 
18683 
17694 
16152 
14248 

Berkeley, Cal. 
Pasadena, Cal. 
Alexandria, Va. 
Peoria, Ill. 
(Average 
Bridgeport, Conn. 
Madison, Wis. 
Duluth, Minn. 
Portland, Me. 

J.arge Metropolitan Areas 

MIN 

New York, NY 
(Average 
Chicago, Ill. 
Philadelphia, Pa, 

$28686 Ne\'l York, NY 
22964) Chicago, Ill. 
20292 (Average 
19914 Philadelphia, Pal 

L1 8% increase August, 1976 • $14613. 

MAX 

$21037 ,Tersey City 
21000 Lawrence 'I\'lp. 
20791 Enst Orange 
20210 Paterson 
20187 Union 
20030 !Ian i 1 ton 1\.,rP. 
19688 Trenton 
19675 Newark 
19160 (Average 
18849) E''ling 
18712 Bayonne 
18400 Camden 
17860 Bloomfield 
17799 Irvington 
17358 Clifton 
16150 ISlizabeth 
13532/1 Atlantic City 

$29616 
26789 
24922 
23764 
22875) 
21909 
21747 
19536 
14716 

MAX 

Berkeley, Cal. 
Pasadena, Cal. 
Peoria, I11. 
(Average 
Alexandria, Va. 
Bridgeport, Conn. 
Madison, Wis. 
Duluth, Minn. 
Port land, Me. 

$35122 New York, NY 
28000 (Average 
27965) Chicago, Ill. 
20774 Philadelphia, Pa. 

:.Ii j).p' 

$21000 
20210 
2U187 
20081 
20030 
20021 
19688 
18997 
18501: 
18446 
18400 
17860 
17416 
17058 
16948 
16150 
135321' 

~IID-PT 

$28248 
26789 
22230 
21497) 
21308 
20858 
20215 
17844 
14482 

MID-P'! 

$31904 
25465) 
24146 
20344 

I 
I .. -

DEPUlY POLICH OiIEF 

New Jerscx COlllmwlitie~ 

Jersey City 
East Orange 
Paterson 
Newark 
Trenton 
Union 
Camden 
Bayonne 
(Average 
Irvington 
Bloomfield 
Hrunilton '1'\'1). 
Eli.zabeth 
Atlantic City 

~UN 

$25200 Jersey City 
23300 Pnterson 
22466 NONark 
22391 East Orange 
22050 Bruni! tOll Twp. 
21340 Trenton 
21000 Union 
20825 (Average 
20492) Crunden 
18073 Bayonne 
18062 Bloomfield 
17861 Irvington 
17450 Elizabeth 
l6374Ll Atlantic City 

OUt of State Commlltities 

Pasadena, Cal. 
(Average 
Duluth, Milm. 
Portland, Me. 

MIN 

$29065 
21940) 
20688 
16068 

Large Metropolitan Areas 

MIN 

New' York, NY 
Chicago, Ill. 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pat 

$38408 
35900 
34103) 
28000 

Pasadena, Cal. 
(AVE-rage 
Duluth, Moot. 
Portland, t-le. 

New York, NY 
Chicago, Ill. 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pal 

/1 8% Increase August 1976 - $17684 

t-~\X 

$25200 Jersey City 
24938 Paterson 
23748 Host Orange 
23300 Ne\'lark 
22723 ,'rcnton 
22050 Union 
21340 Camden 
21323) (Average 
21000 l~ayonne 
20825 Hamil ton '1'\~1'). 
19580 Bloomfield 
18673 Irvington 
17450 Elizabeth 
16374/1 Atlantic City 

~IA.,{ 

$29065 
22113) 
20688 
16588 

MAX 

$41180 
35900 
35026) 
28000 

Pasadena, Cal. 
(Average 
Duluth, ~IOO\. 
Portland, Me. 

New York, NY 
Chicago, Ill. 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pat 

Page 5 

MID .. PT 

$25200 
23702 
23300 
23070 
22050 
21340 
21000 
20908) 
20825 
20292 
18821 
18373 
17450 
16374L1 

MID-PT 

$29065 
22027) 
20688 
16328 

MID-PT 

$39794 
35900 
34564) 
28000 
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POLICl3 CHIEF 

New Jersey Communit~~~ 

MIN 

Newark 
Jersey City 
Union 
Paterson 
East Orange 
Trenton 
Bayonne 
Lawrence T1'1p. 
Camden 
(Average 
Irvington 
Ewing 
Hamil ton 'l\'IP. 
Bridgeton 
Atlantic City 
Elizabeth 
Clifton 
Phillipsburg 

$28500 Paterson 
27300 Newark 
27236 Jersey City 
25836 Union 
25300 Hamil ton 'I'I'll). 
24696 East Orange 
24600 Trenton 
23575 BayolUle 
23000 (Average 
22764) Lawrence 1\'Ip. 
22240 Clifton 
21600 Camden 
20521 Irvington 
20519 'Swing 
19213/1 Bridgeton 
18600-- Atlantic City 
17960 Elizabetll 
16308 Phillipsburg 

Out of State Communities 

Berkeley, Cal. 
Pasadena, Cal. 
Bridgeport, Coml. 
(Average 
Dearborn, Mich. 
Madison, Wis. 
Peoria, Ill. 
Alexandria, Va. 
Duluth, Minn. 
Portland, Me. 

MIN 

$39204 
35000 
30151 
27841) 
27695 
26788 
24934 
22516 
22236 
22048 

Berkeley, Cal. 
Pasadena, Cal. 
Madison, Wis. 
Alexandria, Va. 
Bridgeport, Conn. 
(Average 
Peoria, Ill. 
Dearborn, Mich. 
Duluth, Minn. 
Portland, Me. 

Large Metropolitan ~ 

MIN 

Chicago, Ill. 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Po.. 

$42200 Chicago, Ill. 
38(00) (Average 
35000 Philadelphia, Po.. 

Ll 8~ increase August, 1976 - $20750 

MA,,{ 

$28678 Newark 
28500 ,Tersey City 
27300 Patcrson 
27236 Union 
26455 East Orange 
25300 Trenton 
24696 Brwonne 
24600 Lawrence 1\1IJ.). 
23594) Hamilton Twp. 
23575 (Average 
23290 Crunden 
23000 Irvington 
22240 Fwing 
21600 Clifton 
20519 BridgetQn 
19213/1 Atlantic City 
18600- Elizabeth 
l6~08 

MAX 

$39204 
35000 
32122 
31679 
30151 
298(5) 
28652 
27695 
22236 
22048 

MA,"\ 

$42200 
38(00) 
35000 

Phillipsburg 

Berkeley, Cal. 
Pasadena, Cal. 
Bridgeport, Conn. 
Madison, \~is. 
(Average 
Dearborn, Mich. 
Alexandria, Va. 
Peoria, Ill. 
Duluth, Minn. 
Portland, Me. 

Chicago, 11l. 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

MID .. P 

$28500 
27300 
27257 
27236 
25300 
24696 
24600 
23575 
23488 
23179) 
23000 
22240 
21600 
20625 
20519 
19213) 
18600· 
16308 

Mln"PT 

$39204 
35000 
30151 
29455 
28853) 
27695 
27098 
26793 
22236 
22048 

MID"PT 

$42200 
38(00) 
35000; 

L 

DBTECTlVE .-. 
New Jersey Conununi t~E!L 

MIN 

Union $15400 LaitfrenCe T1'1p. 
Jersey City 15151 Hamil ton T1'lp. 
Newark 14730 Union 
EW'ing 14555 Poterson 
Trenton 14513 Jersey City 
Elizabeth 14350 E\t/ing 
Camden 13850 Newark 
Bloomfield 13707 Clifton 
Lawrence '1'1'1'. 13540 Trenton 
Hrunilton 'I'I'lp. 13456 Elizabeth 
Irvington 13450 (Average 
(Average 13374) Bloomfield 
Paterson 12793 Camden 
Bayomle 12400 Irvington 
East Orange 12162 BayoMe 
Atlantic City 11407/1 East Orange 
Clifton ll29D- Phillipsburg 
Phillipsburg 10589/1. Atlnntic City 

Out of State Communities 

Berkeley, Cal. 
Pasadena, Cal. 
Bridgeport, Conn. 
Pooria, Ill. 
(Average 
Madison, Wis. 
D.t1uth, Minn. 
Alexandria, Va. 
Portland, Me. 

MIN 

$21048 Berkeley, Cal. 
17643 Pasadena, Cal. 
15307 Alexandria) Va. 
15002 Peoria, Ill. 
14843) (Average . . 
13783 Bridgeport, Conn. 
12500 Dulutl) , Minn. 
12232 Madison, \~is. 
11232/3 Portland, Me. 

Large Metropolitan Areas 

MIN 

No,.; York, NY 
(Average 
Phi1ade1phia~ Pa. 
Chicago, Ill. 

$1918~/ 4 Ne,.; York, NY 
16023') (Average 
14516 Chicago, Ill. 
14364 Philadelphia, Pa. 

/1 8% increase August, 1976 - $12320. 
72 Includes $300 clothing allO\.;ance. 
73 Includes $15 ''leek clothing allO\'lance. 
T4 Includes 3 grades * all appointive. 

MAX 

$16439 Union 
16376 Jersey City 
15400 Lawrence T1'lp. 
15238 Hamil tonTI'll) • 
15151 Newark 
14755 Ewing 
14730 Trenton 
14598 Elizabeth 
14513 Paterson 
14350 Crunden 
14315) (Average 
13929 Bloomfield 
13850 Irvington 
13450 Clifton 
13400 BayorJle 
12962 East Orange 
12805/2 Phillipsburg 
1l407ZIAtlantic City 

MAX 

$23220 Berkeley, Gal. 
18938 Pasadena, Cal. 
17233 Peoria, Ill. 
17212 (Average 
16702) Bridgeport, Conn. 
16049 Alexandria, Va. 
15252 Madison, Wis. 
14477 Duluth, t-finn. 
11232L1 Portland, Me. 

~fI\.,( 

26725/4 Nc\.; York, NY 
20796) (Average 
20520 Chicago, Ill. 
15144 Philadelphia, Pa. 

P~ge 7 

MlDMPT 

$15400 
15151 
14990 
14916 
14730 
14655 
14513 
14350 
14016 
13850 
13845) 
13818 
13450 
12949 
12900 
12562 
11697/2 
114077f -

MID~PT 

$22134 
18291 
16107 
16773) 
15678 
14733 
14130 
13876 
11232,a 

MID .. PT 

22951/4 
18410j 
17442 
14830 
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DETECTIVE SERGEANT 

New Jersey Communities 

Union 
Jersey City 
Hamilton Twp. 
Newark 
Trenton 
Ewing 
Paterson 
East Orange 
Bayonne 
(Average 
Camden 
Irv;!:ngton 
Elizabeth 
Phillipsburg 
Clifton 

MIN 

$17510 Union 
16800 Hamilton Ti.,rp. 
16500 Paterson 
16354 Jersey City 
16195 Newark 
15514 Trenton 
15486 Clifton 
15406 Ewing 
15350 (Average 
15333) East Orange 
14769 Bayonne 
14628 Irvington 
14150 Camden 
13586/1 Elizabeth 
12425-- Phillipsburg 

Out of State Communities 

Pasadena, Cal. 
Dearborn, Mich. 
Peoria, Ill. 
(Average 
Bridgeport, Conn. 
Madison, Wis. 
Duluth, Minn. 
Alexandria, Va. 
Portland, Me. 

MIN 

$21005 Pasadena, Cal. 
18623 Alexandria, Va. 
16432 Dearborn, Mich. 
15971) Peoria, Ill. 
15807 (Average 
15201 Duluth, Minn. 
13992 Bridgeport, Conn. 
13866 Madison, Wis. 
12844/2 Port1anu, Me. 

Large Metropolitan Areas 

New York, NY 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pat 

MIN 

$21685 
18504) 
15323 

New York, NY 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pat 

/1 Includes $300 clothing allowance 
72 Includes $15 week clothing allowance 

MAX 

$17510 Union 
17324 Hamilton Twp. 
17035 Jersey City 
16800 Newark 
16354 Paterson 
16195 Trenton 
16065 Ewing 
16002 (Average 
15827) East Orange 
15406 Bayonne 
15350 'Irvington 
15028 Camden 
14769 Clifton 
14150 Elizabeth 
13586/1 Phillipsburg 

MAX 

$21005 Pasadena, Cal. 
19529 Dearborn t Mich. 
19127 Peoria, Ill. 
18850 (Average 
17530) Alexandria, Va. 
16884 Bridgeport, Conn. 
16333 Duluth, MilU1. 
15201 Madison, Wis. 
13312fl. Portland, Me. 

MAX 

$23175 
19580) 
15985 

New York, NY 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pat 

I'fl f 

I 

MID-P 

$17510 
16912' 
16800' 
16354, 
16261 
16195 
15758. 
15580j 
15406 . 
15350 
14828 
14769 
14245 
14150' 
1358611 

DETECTIVE LIEUTENANT 

New Jersey Communities 

Jersey City 
Union 
Newark 
Trenton 
Hamil ton Ti.,rp. 
East Orange 
Paterson 
Bayonne 
(Average 
Ewing 
Camden 
Elizabeth 
Phillipsburg 
Clifton 

MIN 

$18900 Paterson 
18900 Hamilton Twp. 
18119 Jersey City 
18087 Union 
17600 Newark 
17531 Trenton 
17316 Clifton 
17000 East Orange 
16928) (Average 
16885 Ewing 
16203 Bayonne 
15150 Camden 
14711/1 Elizabeth 
13667- Phillipsburg 

MID-Pi! Out of State Communities 

$21005 
18875 
17641 
16751:11 

16698. 
16070 
15438 
15201 
1307811 

_i 

P'l MID- ,t 

$22430 
19042~ 
15654 ' 

Pasauena, Cal. 
Berkeley, Cal. 
Dearborn, Mich. 
Peoria, Ill. 
(Avf'l'nge 
Bridgeport, Corm. 
Madison, Wis. 
Alexandria, Va. 
Duluth, Minn. 
Portland, Me. 

MIN 

$23824 Berkeley, Cal. 
23784 Pasadena, Cal. 
19789 Peoria, Ill. 
18850 Alexandria, Va. 
18267) (Average 
17737 Dearbonl, Mich. 
16073 Bridgeport, Corm. 
15286 Madison, Wis. 
15128 Duluth, Minn. 
13936L£. Portland, Me. 

Large Metropolitan Areas 

New York, NY 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pat 

MIN 

$24951 
21210) 
17468 

New York, NY 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pat 

/1 Includes $300 clothing allowance. 
IT Includes $15 ,,,eek clothing allowance. 

tvlAX 

$19047 Jersey City 
18976 Union 
18900 Hamilton Twp. 
18900 Paterson 
18119 Newark 
18087 Trenton 
17676 East Orange 
17531 (Average 
17520) Ewing 
17465 Bayonne 
17000 Camden 
16203 Clifton 
15150 Elizabeth 
14711/1 Phillipsburg 

tvlAX 

$26220 Berkeley, Cal. 
23824 Pasadena, Cal. 
21658 Peoria, Ill. 
21529 Dearborn, Mich. 
20426) (Average 
20294 Alexandria, Va. 
18783 Bridgeport, Conn. 
18711 rvradison, Wis. 
18408 Duluth, Minn. 
14404/2 Portland, Me. 

MAJ'\ 

$26725 
22474) 
18223 

Ne,." York, NY 
(Average 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

Page 9 

MID-PT 

$18900 
18900 
18288 
18182 
18119 
18087 
17531 
17224) 
17175 
17000 
16203 
15672 
15150 
14711/1 

MID-PT 

$25002 
23824 
20254 
20042 
19347) 
18408 
18260 
17392 
16768 
14170/2 

MID-PT 

$25838 
21842) 
17846 
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DETECTIVE CAPTAIN 

Deputy Deputy 
New Jersey Communities Community Police Chief Police Chief Fire Chief Fire Chief 

MIN Iv1AX MID-PT· Newark $28000 $22391-23748 $28500 $22391-23748 

Jersey City $21000 Paterson $22069 Jersey City $21000 Union 27236 25200 
Trenton 20188 Hamil ton Twp. 21441 Paterson 20976 
East Orange 20188 Jersey City 21000 Hamil ton Twp. 20721 Jersey City 27300 21340 
Union 20180 Trenton 20188 Trenton 20188 
Hamil ton Twp. 20000 East Orange 20188 East Orange 20188 Paterson 25836~28678 22466~24938 24417 19124-21419 
Paterson 19882 Union 20180 Union 20180 . 
(Average 18863) (Average 19719) (Average 19291) East Orange 25300 23300 25300 20188 
Bayonne 18700 Newark 19675 Newark 18997 
Newark 18318 Clifton 19460 Bayonne 18700 Trenton 24696 22050 24696 22050 
Camden 17860 Bayonne 18700 Camden 17860 
Elizabeth 16150 Camden 17860 Clifton 17248 Bayonne 24600 20825 26700 22775 
Clifton 15036 Elizabeth 16150 Elizabeth 16150 Lmvrence Twp. 23575 

Out of State Communities Camden 23000 21000 23000 21000 

MIN MAX MID-PT Irvington 22240 18073-18673 22240 18073-18673 

Berkeley,Ca1. $26880 Berkeley, Cal. $29616 Berkeley, Cal. $28248 ' Ewing 21600 
Pasadena, Cal. 26789 Pasadena, Cal. 26789 Pasadena, Cal. 26789 
(Average 21039) Alexandria, Va. 24922 (Average 22591) Hamil ton Twp. 20521-26455 17861-22723 
Peoria, Ill. 20696 (Average 24142) Peoria, Ill. 22230 
Bridgeport, Conn. 19806 Peoria, Ill. 23764 Alexandria, Va. 21308 Bridgeton 20519 
Madison, Wis. 18683 Bridgeport, Conn. 21909 Bridgeport, Conn. 20858 
Alexandria, Va. 17694 Madison, Wis. 21747 Madison, Wis. 20215 Atlantic City 19213 16374 
Duluth, Mirul. 16728 Duluth, Minn. 20244 Duluth, Minn. 18486 Elizabeth 18600 17450 18650 17450 

Large MetroEo1itan Areas Clifton 17960-23290 17690-23290 14736-19160 

MIN .MA.,{ MID-PT Phillipsburg 16308 

New York, NY $28686 New York, NY $35122 Ne\v York, NY $31904 , Bloomfield 18062 .. 19580 
(Average 24300) (Average 27948) (Average 26124) 
Philadelphia, Pa. 19914 Philadelphia 1 Pa. 20774 Philadelphia, Pa. 20344 ' Passaic 21218 18043 
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New Jersey ()ut of State Combined 
Communities Communities Communi ties ' New Jersey Out of State Combined 

Practice No. g, No. g, No. 96 Communities COllummi ties Communjties Q 0 

Practice No. 0. No. % No. % '0 

1. Police Departments Contacted 21 14 35 
Police Departments Responded 18 85.7% 12 85.7% 30 85.7% 4. Credentials allowing hiring above 

minim1.Ull rate 
2. Years from minimum to maximum Yes 2 11.1% 3 25.0% 5 16.7% 

in salary range No 16 88.9% 9 75.0% 2S 83.3% 
1 year 2 2 
2 3 3 A. Prior e)..-perience 1 1 
3 6 3 9 B. College credits 2 1 3 
3.5 1 1 C. College credits & experience 1 1 
4 5 2 7 D. Starting rates 
5 3 3 $200 AA degree; $400 for BA 1 1 
6 2 2 $l.OO/mo./credit 1 1 
13 1 1 Varies with credits 1 ') 3 .... 
20 1 1 
25 1 1 5. Educational Incentive Plan 

Yes 8 44.4% 7 58.3% 15 50.0% 
3. Entrance Requirements No 10 55.6% S 41. 7% 15 50.0% 

A. Education A. Total tuition reimbursement for 
High School or Equivalency 17 94.4% 6 50.0% 23 76.7% job related courses 1 2 3 
60 Semester credits 1 5.6% 1 8.3P& 2 6.7% B. Partial tuition reimbul'sement for 
High School graduation + job related courses 1 1 2 

30 semester credits 1 8.3% 1 3.3% C. Fixed rate per credit to a 
None 3 25.1% 3 10.0~ maximum 4 4 
No Reply 1 8.3% 1 3.3%. D. Salary increase depending on credits 1 4 5 

E. Pay for books used for courses 1 1 
B. Residency 

Yes 4 33.3% 4 13.3% 6. , Detective Rank 
No 17 94.490 7 58.4% 24 80.0~ Promotional 9 75.0% 9 30.0% 
No Reply 1 5.6% 1 8.3% ') 6.7% Assigned 18 100% 3 25.0% 21 70.0% 

'" 
C. Minin11.Ull Age 7. Additional compensation for off 

18 years 17 94.4% 4 33*3% 21 70.0% duty court appearances 
19 2 16.7% 2 6.ni Yes 16 88.9% 12 100% 28 93.3% 
21 1 5.69

" 6 50.0% 7 23.3% No 2 11.1% 2 6.7% 

D. Minimum Height Straight time S 1 6 
5'5 1/2" 1 8.3% 1 3.3% .. Time and one half 10 8 18 
S'8H 1 8.3% 1 3.3% $20 for 4 hours 1 1 
No requirement 18 100% 10 83.490 28 93.4~6 Compensatory time 2 2 

$1. 50 per hour 1 1 
E. Minimum Weight 

Weight proportionate to height 6 50.0% 6 20.0~ 
No requirement 18 100% 6 50.0% 24 80. O~' 

F. Medical & Physical Exam 
Yes 18 100% 12 100% 30 100% 
No I ~ 

I 
G. Written or Oral Exam 

Yes 18 100% 12 100% 30 100% 
No i 

I: 
I ~ 
P 

..... '"''''''~ ~ U 1;, 
---- -
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New Jersey Out of State Combined 
Commlmities Communities Connmmities NC\'l Jerso)' Out of State Comb:inccl 

Practice No. % No. % No. % Cornmtmitics Conuntmi ties COrmllUli ties 
Practice No. ~ No. % No. % 

D. After 10 years 
12 days 1 1 r. Payment for LU'l.used vacation 
15 3 7 10 leave on separation 
17 1 1 Yes 11 61.1~ 11 91. 7~ 22 73.3% 
18 1 1 No 7 38.9~ 1 8. 3~J 8 26.7% 
20 (5 1 7 
21 1 1 2 J. Same vacation leave 11Olic.y as 
22 1 1 other employees 
25 2 2 Yes 5 27.M 8 66.7% 13 43.3% 
26 1 1 No 13 72. 2~ 4 33.3% 17 56.n 
27 1 1 
28 1 1 2 11. OVertime Practices 
30 1 1 

A. Basic Workweek 
E. After 15 years 32 hours per week 1 S.ot 1 3.3% 

15 days 2 J 3 33.5 1 8.3~ 1 3.3% 
16 1 1 37.5 1 8.3% 1 3.3% 

18 2 2 40 17 94.490 10 83.4% 27 90.19& 

19 1 1 
20 3 6 9 B. OVertime Compensated 
21 1 1 2 Yes 18 100!)' 12 100% 30 100% 
22 1 1 No 
23 1 1 
25 4 1 5 Straight time 4 4 
26 1 1 Time and a half 13 7 20 
27 1 1 Compensatot)' time off 1 1 2 
28 1 1 2 Either straight time or 
30 1 1 Compensatory time off 1 1 

F. After 20 years 
Time and a half or compensatory 

3 time off 3 
20 days 8 7 15 
21 1 1 2 
24 1 1 
25 3 2 5 
27 1 1 
28 1 1 2 
30 4 4 

G. After 2S years 
20 days 6 5 11 
21 1 1 2 
22 1 1 
24 1 1 
'2S 4 4 8 
27 1 1 
28 1 1 2 
30 3 3 
3S 1 1 
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